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Three Points Separate Top Eight Teams Entering February
Standings Tighten as Final NMonth of Regular Season Play Begins

RECENT RESULTS HOCKEY EAST HEADLINES

Just three points separate the top eight teams that would qualify for the Hockey

Friday 1/31 East Tournament if the playoffs started today.

at#13NU 4 #9PC 3 *

#5BC 3 at #7 UMass 0 * #5 Boston College shutout #7 Massachusetts, 3-0, on Friday night in the Eagles’

UConn 7 at UNH 4 * final game before the Beanpot on Monday night at TD Garden. Spencer Knight

BU 4 at UVM 2 * (Darien, Conn.) picked up his fifth shutout of the season with a 30-save effort and

at Maine 6, MC 2 * lifted his team into a tie for first place in the Army ROTC Hockey East Standings.

*Hockey East #13 Northeastern took a 4-3 victory from #9 Providence thanks to the game-win-
ning goal from Zach Solow (Naples, Fla.) with just 5:30 remaining in regulation.

Saturday 2/1 The Huskies enter Monday night's Beanpot semifinal against #16 Harvard as the

two-time defending champions of Boston’s bragging rights.

at UConn 7, UNH 4 *

at Maine 3, MC 2 * UConn kept pace with a crowded Hockey East playoff picture with a pair of victo-

atRPI 1, UVM O ries in a home-and-home series with New Hampshire, scoring 14 goals across the
two outings. Sophomore Jonny Evans (North Delta, B.C./3g, 3a) and freshman

*Hockey East Vladislav Firstov (Yuroslavl, Russia/2g, 4a) both had six-point weekends for the
Huskies.

Boston University took a 4-2 road win at Vermont off 28 saves from rookie netmind-
er Ashton Abel (Fort McMurray, Alta.) and the first collegiate goal and an assists
from freshman blueliner Case McCarthy (Clarence Center, N.Y.)

Maine took four league points from Merrimack in a home series at Alfond Arena
and with just seven games remaining in the season will play host for six of those
contests. The Black Bears are currently 9-0-2 at home in 2019-20.

Monday night’'s Beanpot tournament can be seen across North America on NESN
in New England, across the U.S. on NHL Network, and throughout Canada on
TSN2.

2019-20 ARMY ROTC HEA STANDINGS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pis Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. RSH
1. Boston College 15 10 5 0 20 16-7-0 3.62 (2) 2.13(2)
Massachusetts 17 9 6 2 20 16-9-2 2.67 (6) 2.06 (1)
3. Boston University 16 7 4 5 19 10-8-6 3.23 (4) 2.56 (4)
4. UMass Lowell 16 7 4 4 18 13-7-5 2.53 (8) 2.53 (3)
Providence 16 8 6 2 18 14-7-5 3.69(1) 2.75 (5)
UConn 17 8 7 2 18 11-12-4 3.00 (5) 3.47 (10)
Maine 17 8 7 2 18 1394 2.35(9) 2.76 (6)
8. Northeastern 15 8 6 1 17 1472  3.40(3) 2.80(7) ARMY RoTc
9. NewHampshire 16 7 8 1 15 13-11-2  2.25(10) 3.00 (8)
10. Merrimack 17 4 10 3 1 6-18-3 2.65 (7) 3.24 (9)
11. Vermont 15 013 2 2 3-184 1.93 (11) 4.07(11)
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HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

JONNY EVANS
UCONN

Jonny Evans (North Delta,
B.C.) had a six-point weekend
as the Huskies swept New
Hampshire by matching 7-4
scores. On Friday in New
Hampshire, Evans had a ca-
reer-high five points, record-
ing a hat-trick and adding two
assists. Evans became the
only player in the NCAA with
two hat-tricks on the season
in the process. On Saturday,
he had an assist in the UConn
7-4 win over UNH.

VLADISLAV FIRSTOV
UCONN

Vladislav Firstov (Yuro-

slavl, Russia) finished the
weekend with six points on
two goals and four assists

as the Huskies swept UNH.
On Friday, Firstov had a
career-best four point night,
scoring the game-winning
goal and adding three assists,
a career-high. On Saturday,
he came up with a goal and ‘
an assist. He currently leads

the Huskies with 11 goals on

the year. J
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sg HOCKEY EAST DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK

SPENCER KNIGHT
BOSTON COLLEGE -

£ i
Spencer Knight (Darien, .‘.“!}"t‘.'&!%“lll
Conn.) posted a 30-save - = & iy
shutout at #7 Massachu- oy o B = — sy y
setts on Friday night, his fifth
blank sheet of the season, to
backbone Boston College into
first place in the Army ROTC
Hockey East Standings.
Knight became just the fourth
Eagle goaltender in program
history with at least five shut-
outs in a single season.

& B & ¥ i D g & T Y



g HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Logan Hutsko, BC (Jr., F; Tampa, Fla.) Scored a goal and chipped in with an assist on the game-winning goal in a 3-0 win
at #7 Massachusetts on Friday. He is currently riding a six-game point streak, with six goals and three assists in that span.

Ashton Abel, BU (Fr., G; Fort McMurray, Alta.) Stopped 28 of 30 shots in a 4-2 win at Vermont on Friday night.

Case McCarthy, BU (Fr., D; Clarence Center, N.Y.) Netted his first collegiate goal and chipped in with an assist in the Terri-
ers’ 4-2 win at Vermont on Friday.

Domenick Fensore, BU (Fr., D; Thornwood, N.Y.) Registered two assists and was a plus-two in BU’s 4-2 win at Vermont on
Friday.

Wyatt Newpower, UConn (Sr., D; Hugo, Minn.) Had a four-point weekend, scoring a goal and adding three assists as
UConn swept UNH. Newpower also extended his career-best point streak to five-straight games. In Friday’s win at UNH,
Newpower scored his third goal on the season and was plus-three on the night. In Saturday’s home win, he passed out three
assists, matching his career-high, and was plus-five.

Ben Brar, MC (Fr., F; Abbotsford, B.C.) Netted his fifth goal of the season and added an assist in Merrimack’s 6-2 loss Fri-
day night at Maine. He followed that up with another assist Saturday in a 3-2 setback to finish the two-game set with a trio of
points.

Zach Solow, NU (Jr., F; Naples, Fla.) Netted the game-winning goal on the power play in Northeastern’s 4-3 win over #8
Providence on Friday night with just 5:30 left in regulation.

Aidan McDonough, NU (Fr., F; Milton, Mass.) Scored to give the Huskies a 3-1 lead over #8 Providence on Friday night in
an eventual 4-3 win.

g UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Monday 2/3 Friday 2/7 Saturday 2/8
#12 NU vs. #17 Harvard - 5pm $ ! #14 UML at #4 BC - 7pm * #14 UML at MC - 7pm *A
BU vs. #4 BC - 8pm $ ! #10 PC at #8 UMass - 7pm *A #8 UMass at #10 PC - 7pm *
UVM at UNH - 7pm * + UVM at UNH - 7pm * +
$ Beanpot at TD Garden MC at BU- 7:30pm *
' NESN, TSN2, NHL Network #12 NU at Maine - 7:30pm *! *Hockey East
A NESN
*Hockey East + NESNplus
A NESN
+ NESNplus
I WFVX/WPME
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Player School Yr. Pos. GP PPG G-A-P
1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 16 1.69 6-21-27
2  Tyce Thompson PC SO F 16 1.50 8-16-23
3 Tyler Madden NU SO F 15 1.47 9-13-22
4. Patrick Harper BU SR F 14 1.36 8-11-19
Trevor Zegras BU FR F 15 1.36 5-14-19
Greg Printz PC JR F 16 1.19 11-8-19
David Farrance BU JR D 16 1.19 8-11-19
Mitchell Fossier ME SR F 17 112 6-13-19
9. Julius Mattila BC SR F 15 1.20 3-15-18

*Multiple players tied for 10th place with 17 points.

STOP IT GOALTENDING LEADERS

Conference Goals Against Average
Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA

1. Matt Murray  UMass 510:14 16 1.88

2. Fllip Lindberg UMass 514:.00 17 1.98

3.  Spencer Knight BC 844:57 28 1.99

4. Tyler Wall UML 913:48 36 2.36

5. Mike Robinson  UNH 680:03 27 2.38

Conference Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%

1. Tyler Wall UML 471 36 .929

2 Spencer Knight BC 356 28 927

3. Filip Lindberg UMass 216 17 927

4. Jeremy Swayman ME 557 46 924

5. Sam Tucker BU 356 31 .920
HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS STOP IT GOALTENDING
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player Month Player Month Player
October Jack Dugan, PC October Matt Brown, UML October Craig Pantano, NU
November Tyler Madden, NU November Spencer Knight, BC November Tyler Wall, UML
December Patrick Harper, BU December Jacques Bouquot, UVM December Spencer Knight, BC
January January January
February February February
March/April March/April March/April
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HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE WEEK ROOKIE OF THE WEEK DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player Week Player Week Player
Oct. 7 Greg Printz, PC Oct. 7 Robert Mastrosimone, BU Oct. 7 Michael Lackey, PC
Oct. 14 David Cotton, BC Oct. 14 Spencer Knight, BC Oct. 14 Tyler Wall, UML
Oct. 21 Eduards Tralmaks, ME Oct. 21 Zac Jones, UMass Max Gildon, UNH
Oct. 28 Jack Dugan, PC Oct. 28 TJ Walsh, NU Oct. 21 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
Nov. 4 Angus Crookshank, UNH Nov. 4 Ben Poisson, ME Oct. 28 Tyler Wall, UML

John Leonard, UMass Nov. 11 Trevor Zegras, BU Nov. 4 Tyler Wall, UML
Nov. 11 Jack Dugan, PC Nov. 18 Spencer Knight, BC Nov. 11 Tyler Wall, UML
Nov. 18 Wyatt Newpower, UConn Nov. 25 Cal Kiefiuk, UMass Nov. 18 Jeremy Swayman, ME
Nov. 25 Tyler Madden, NU Dec. 2 Vladislav Firstov, UConn Nov. 25 David Farrance, BU
Dec. 2 Ryan Shea, NU Dec. 9 Trevor Zegras, BU Dec. 2 Tyler Wall, UML
Dec. 9 Spencer Knight, BC Dec. 16 Aidan McDonough, NU Dec. 9 Matt Murray, UMass
Dec. 16 Oliver Chau, UMass Dec. 30 Jacques Bouquot, UVM Dec. 16 Filip Lindberg, UMass
Dec. 30 Ace Cowans, UVM Jan. 6 Andre Lee, UML Dec. 30 Stefanos Lekkas, UVM
Jan. 6 Ron Greco, BC Jan. 13 Alex Newhook, BC Jan. 6 Ty Taylor, UNH

Tim Dohery, ME Jan. 20 Vladislav Firstov, UConn Michael Lackey, PC
Jan. 13 Tyce Thompson, PC Jan. 27 Mac Welsher, MC Jan. 13 Declan Carlile, MC
Jan. 20 Logan Hutsko, BC Feb. 3 Vladislav Firstov, UConn Filip Lindberg, UMass
Jan. 27 Mike Robinson, UNH Jan. 20 Tomas Vomacka, UConn
Feb,. 3 Jonny Evans, UConn Jan. 27 Jeremy Swayman, ME

Feb. 3 Spencer Knight, BC

USA Today/USA Hockey Magazine USCHO.com
Men’s College Hockey Poll - 2/3 Men’s College Hockey Poll - 2/3

Rk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW Bk. School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW
1. North Dakota, 507 (33) 21-3-3 2 1. North Dakota, 998 (49) 21-3-3 2
2. Cornell, 457 15-2-4 1 2. Cornell, 913 15-2-4 1
3. Minnesota State, 451 (1) 24-4-2 3 3.  Minnesota State, 903 24-4-2 3
4. Boston College, 395 16-7-0 5 4. Boston College, 839 16-7-0 5
5. Denver, 363 17-6-5 4 5. Clarkson, 768 19-6-2 6
6. Clarkson, 323 19-6-2 7 6. Minnesota Duluth, 749 156-9-2 10
7.  Minnesota Duluth, 321 15-9-2 10 7. Denver, 739 17-6-5 4
8. Massachusetts, 255 16-9-2 6 8. Massachusetts, 597 16-9-2 7
9. Arizona State, 189 18-9-3 12 9. Penn State, 535 17-9-2 8
10. Providence, 166 14-7-5 8 10. Providence, 497 14-7-5 9
10. Penn State, 166 17-9-2 9 11. Arizona State, 489 18-9-3 12
13. Northeastern, 156 14-7-2 13 12. Northeastern, 482 14-7-2 13
14. Ohio State, 144 16-9-3 11 13. Ohio State, 471 16-9-3 11
14. UMass Lowell, 58 13-7-5 14 14. UMass Lowell, 307 13-7-5 14
15. Quinnipiac, 47 16-9-1 NR 15. Northern Michigan, 290 16-8-4 15
16. Quinnipiac, 257 16-9-1 18
Other Receiving Votes: Northern Michigan 22, Michigan State 19, 17. Harvard, 192 10-6-4 16
Harvard 14, Bowling Green 10, Maine 8, Western Michigan 4, 18. Bemidji State, 131 16-8-4 19
Sacred Heart 2, Bemidji State 1. 19. Michigan State, 107 13-12-1 17
20. Sacred Heart, 73 18-8-2 20
Other Receiving Votes: Maine 52, Bowling Green 27,
Minnesota 22, Notre Dame 20, Western Michigan 19, Boston
University 5, Dartmouth 4, Michigan Tech 4, New Hampshire 4,
AIC 2, Michigan 2, Omaha 2.
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PNC BANK THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “PNC Bank Three
Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2019-20 include:

Player School ClL Pos.

ol Graffes  UMass @ PNCBANK
Tim Doherty ME Sr. F ©

Vladislav Firstov UConn Fr. F

Spencer Knight BC Fr. G

Tyce Thompson PC So. F

Sam Tucker BU Sr. G

WEEKLY THREE STAR REPORT
Friday 1/31 Saturday 2/1

at#13 NU 4, #9 PC 3* at UConn 7, UNH 4 *

1. Aidan McDonough, Northeastern 1. Alexander Payusov, Connecticut

2. Tyler Madden, Northeastern 2. Wyatt Newpower, Connecticut

3. Jack Dugan, Providence 3. Vladislav Firstov, Connecticut
#5BC 3 at #7 UMass 0 * at Maine 3, MC 2 *

1. Spencer Knight, Boston College 1. AJ Drobot, Maine

2. Alex Newhook, Boston College 2. Eduards Tralmaks, Maine

3. Ben Finkelstein, Boston College 3. Cameron Spicer, Maine

UConn 7 at UNH 4 *

1. Jonny Evans, Connecticut

2. Vladislav Firstov, Connecticut
3. Jachym Kondelik, Connecticut

BU 4 at UVM 2*

1. Trevor Zegras, Boston University
2. Christian Evers, Vermont

3. Case McCarthy, Boston University

at Maine 6, MC 2 *

1. Tim Doherty, Maine

2. Samuel Rennaker, Maine
3. Kevin Hock, Maine
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OCTOBER

5 NEW BRUNSWICK (ex)
11 WISCONSIN

13 at Colgate

18  at Denver

19  at Denver

25 PROVIDENCE*

NOVEMBER

2 at Providence *

8 UCONN *

9 at UConn *

15 at Vermont*

16 at Vermont *

26 YALE

29  atHarvard
DECEMBER

6 NOTRE DAME

8 at Notre Dame
JANUARY

4 VERMONT *

10 MASSACHUSETTS *
11 at Massachusetts *
17 at UMass Lowell *

18 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
24  MAINE *

25 MAINE *

31  at Massachusetts *
FEBRUARY

3 vs. Boston University #
7 UMASS LOWELL *
10  vs. Harvard/Northeastern #
14 MERRIMACK *

15 at Merrimack *

20 atNortheastern *

22  NORTHEASTERN *
27  MERRIMACK *

29  at Boston University *
MARCH

6 NEW HAMPSHIRE *
7 at New Hampshire *

at New Hampshire *

Boston College
16-7-0
(10-5-0 HEAM)
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W, 4-3
L, 3-4 (OT)
L, 2-3 (OT)
W, 3-0

8:00 PM
7:00 PM
TBA

7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM

7:00 PM
7:00 PM

Boston University

10-8-6
(7-4-5 HEAM)

OCTOBER

5 at Union W, 7-3

18 NORTHERN MICHIGAN T, 4-4 (OT)

19 NORTHERN MICHIGAN L, 34

25 at UMass Lowell * T, 3-3 (OT)

26 NEW HAMPSHIRE * W, 3-0

NOVEMBER

1 at Maine * L, 2-4

2 at Maine * T, 2-2 (OT)

8 PROVIDENCE * T, 3-3(OT)

9 at Providence * L, 5-6

15 MASSACHUSETTS * W, 4-3

16  at Massachusetts * L, 1-4

22 VERMONT * W, 3-0

23 VERMONT * T, 3-3(OT)

26 SACRED HEART L, 0-4

30 atCornell L, 0-2

DECEMBER

3 HARVARD W, 5-2

7 NORTHEASTERN * W, 6-3

29 CONCORDIA (ex) W, 3-0

JANUARY

3 at U.S. U18 Team (ex) T, 3-3(0OT)

8 BROWN W, 3-2 (OT)

11 at Dartmouth L, 4-5

17 at Merrimack * W, 3-2

18  at Boston College * L, 3-4

24 UMASS LOWELL * W, 5-0

25 at UMass Lowell * T, 2-2 (OT)

31 atVermont* W, 4-2

FEBRUARY

3 vs. Boston College # 8:00 PM

7 MERRIMACK * 7:30 PM

10  vs. Harvard/Northeastern # TBA

14 at New Hampshire * 7:00 PM

15 NEW HAMPSHIRE * 7:00 PM

21 at UCONN * 7:00 PM

22 UCONN* 7:00 PM

29 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM

MARCH

6 at Northeastern * 7:00 PM

7 NORTHEASTERN * 4:00 PM

* Hockey East
# Beanpot at TD Garden

* Hockey East
# Beanpot at TD Garden

Ale UConn
11-12-4
(8-7-2 HEAM)
OCTOBER
5 at Sacred Heart T, 3-3(OT)
11 ARMY WEST POINT L, 1-2
12 RPI L, 35
18 atRPI W, 5-2
NOVEMBER
1 at Merrimack * W, 3-2
3 MERRIMACK * L, 2-3
8 at Boston College * L, 0-6
9 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 1-5
15  UMASS LOWELL * T, 3-3 (OT)
16 at UMass Lowell * W, 2-1
22  PROVIDENCE * T, 3-3 (OT)
23 atProvidence * L, 2-5
29  MIAMI W, 6-4
30 MIAMI W, 4-3
DECEMBER
6 VERMONT * W, 3-2
7 VERMONT * W, 7-4
28 vs. St. Lawrence A T,2-2 (OT)
29 vs. Dartmouth A L, 34
JANUARY
3 NORTHEASTERN * L, 2-5
7 MERRIMACK * L, 2-6
11 at Providence * L, 1-2
15 MAINE * W, 3-2
28 NORTHEASTERN * W,3-2 (OT)
25 vs. Quinnipiac L, 2-3
26 vs. Yale L, 2-3
31 at New Hampshire * W, 7-4
FEBRUARY
1 NEW HAMPSHIRE * W, 7-4
14 at Maine * 7:00 PM
15 atMaine * 7:00 PM
21 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * 7:05 PM
22  at Boston University * 7:00 PM
28 MASSACHUSETTS * 7:05 PM
29  at Massachusetts * 7:00 PM
MARCH
6 at UMass Lowell * 7:15 PM

Yy

OCTOBER

5 at Providence *

6 NEW BRUNSWICK (ex)
11 ALASKA

12 ALASKA

18  at Quinnipiac

19 at Quinnipiac

25 atVermont*
NOVEMBER

1 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
2 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
8 at UMass Lowell *

9 at UMass Lowell *
15  NEW HAMPSHIRE *
16 NEW HAMPSHIRE *
22  at Northeastern *

23 at Northeastern *

29 at St Lawrence

30 at St Lawrence
DECEMBER

6 at Massachusetts *
7 at Massachusetts *
10 atYale

29  AMERICAN INT.
JANUARY

3 NEBRASKA OMAHA
4 NEBRASKA OMAHA ~
11 US U18 (ex)

15 atUConn*

24 at Boston College *
25  at Boston College *
31  MERRIMACK *
FEBRUARY

1 MERRIMACK *

7 NORTHEASTERN *
14 UCONN *

15  UCONN *

21 VERMONT *

22 VERMONT *

29 atProvidence *
MARCH

6 PROVIDENCE *

Maine
14-9-4

(8-7-2 HEAM)
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* Hockey East
A 31st Ledyard Classic (Hanover, NH)
+ Connecticut Ice Festival (Bridgeport, CT)

* Hockey East
~ Portland, ME



Massachusetts
- i
(9-6-2 HEAM)
OCTOBER
11 RPI W, 5-3
15 at Northeastern * L, 1-3
18 UNION W, 6-1
19  UNION W, 5-0
25  AMERICAN INT. W, 4-1
NOVEMBER
1 at Northeastern * W, 6-3
2 NORTHEASTERN * W, 4-2
10 at New Hampshire * L, 1-3
15 at Boston University * L, 3-4
16 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * W, 4-1
22 MERRIMACK * T, 2-2 (OT)
23  at Merrimack * W, 3-2
29  at Quinnipiac W, 3-0
30 QUINNIPIAC L, 1-2
DECEMBER
6 MAINE * W, 5-1
7 MAINE * W, 4-1
10 at Brown W, 4-0
29  atRPI W, 5-3
JANUARY
3 at Denver L, 2-4
4 at Denver L, 3-4
10  at Boston College * W, 3-1
11 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 3-6
17  at Vermont * W, 4-0
18 at Vermont * W, 3-1
24  NEW HAMPSHIRE * L, 0-1
25 at New Hampshire * T,1-1(OT)
31  BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 0-3
FEBRUARY
7 PROVIDENCE * 7:00 PM
8 at Providence * 7:00 PM
21 at UMass Lowell * 7:15 PM
22  UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM
28 atUConn* 7:00 PM
29 UCONN * 7:00 PM
MARCH
5 VERMONT * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

UMass Lowell
13-7-5
(7-5-3 HEAM)

OCTOBER

5 ALABAMA-HUNTSVILLE
6 ALABAMA-HUNTSVILLE
11 at Minnesota Duluth

12 at Minnesota Duluth

18 COLGATE

29 COLGATE

25 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
26  atProvidence *
NOVEMBER

1 at Vermont *

2 at Vermont *

8 MAINE *

9 MAINE *

15 atUConn*

16 UCONN *

29 RPI%

30 PENN STATE %
DECEMBER

6 at Providence *

7 PROVIDENCE *

29 CCHL All-Stars (ex)
JANUARY

4 at Merrimack *

10 atRIT

11 atRIT

17 BOSTON COLLEGE *
18  MERRIMACK *

24 at Boston University *
25 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
FEBRUARY

7 at Boston College *

8 at Merrimack *

14 NORTHEASTERN *
15  at Northeastern *

21 MASSACHUSETTS *
22  at Massachusetts *
28 NEW HAMPSHIRE *
29 at New Hampshire *
MARCH

6 UCONN *

* Hockey East
% Thanksgiving Tournament

W, 5-1
W, 3-1
W, 3-2

L 23
L 23
W, 6-4
L, 05
T,2-2(OT)

7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:15 PM
7:00 PM
7:15 PM
7:00 PM
7:15 PM
7:00 PM

7:15 PM

Merrimack

6-18-3

(4-10-3 HEAM)

OCTOBER

5 at Lake Superior State
6 at Lake Superior State
12 WISCONSIN

17 at Holy Cross

19 atRIT

25 NEW HAMPSHIRE *
NOVEMBER

1 UCONN *

3 at UConn *

8 NORTHEASTERN *

9 at Northeastern *

22  at Massachusetts *
23 MASSACHUSETTS *
29 PENN STATE

30 RPI

DECEMBER

7 NEW HAMPSHIRE *

8 at New Hampshire *
13 at Union

29  MINNESOTA DULUTH
30 MINNESOTA DULUTH
JANUARY

4 UMASS LOWELL *

7 at UConn *

17 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
18 at UMass Lowell *

24 VERMONT *

25 VERMONT *

31 atMaine*
FEBRUARY

1 at Maine *

7 at Boston University *
8 UMASS LOWELL *

14  at Boston College *
15 BOSTON COLLEGE *
21 atProvidence *

22  PROVIDENCE *

27  atBoston College *

* Hockey East

T, 5-5 (OT)
W, 4-3 (OT)
L, 2-6

L, 2-3

7:30 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM
7:00 PM

New Hampshire

13-11-2

(7-7-1 HEAM)
OCTOBER
6 GUELPH (exhibition) W, 4-3
11 at Miami W, 6-2
12 at Miami T, 4-4 (OT)
18 atBentley L, 3-4 (OT)
25  at Merrimack * W, 3-2 (OT)
26  at Boston University * L, 0-3
NOVEMBER
1 BOSTON COLLEGE * W, 1-0 (OT)
2 DARTMOUTH W, 5-4 (OT)
10  MASSACHUSETTS * W, 3-1
15 atMaine * L, 1-3
16 at Maine * L, 1-2(OT)
22 MICHIGAN L, 1-4
23  MICHIGAN W, 3-2 (OT)
29  vs. Northeastern *@ L, 0-4
30 vs. Colgate @ W, 3-2
DECEMBER
7 at Merrimack * L, 2-4
8 MERRIMACK * W, 5-2
29  at Army West Point L, 4-5
JANUARY
3 YALE W, 4-1
4 BROWN W, 5-1
11 NORTHEASTERN * W, 5-4 (OT)
17  at Providence * W, 4-3
18 PROVIDENCE * L, 1-5
24 at Massachusetts * W, 1-0
25 MASSACHUSETTS * T,1-1(OT)
31  UCONN* L, 4-7
FEBRUARY
1 at UConn * L, 4-7
7 VERMONT * 7:00 PM
8 VERMONT * 7:00 PM
14 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *  7:00 PM
15 at Boston University * 7:00 PM
28 at UMass Lowell * 7:15 PM
29 UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM
MARCH
6 at Boston College * 7:00 PM
7 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East
@ Friendship Four (Belfast, Ireland)
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ﬁ S Northeastern
14-7-2
(7-6-1 HEAM)

OCTOBER
11 at Union W, 2-1
12 at Union W, 2-1
15  MASSACHUSETTS * W, 3-1
19 HOLY CROSS T, 2-2 (OT)
25 at St. Cloud State W, 4-1
26  at St. Cloud State L, 1-2
NOVEMBER
1 MASSACHUSETTS * L,3-6
2 at Massachusetts * L, 2-4
8 at Merrimack * T, 1-1(OT)
9 MERRIMACK * W, 3-1
15 at Providence * L, 2-3
16 PROVIDENCE * W, 7-3
22  MAINE * W, 5-2
23 MAINE * W, 3-2
29  vs. New Hampshire * @ W, 4-0
30 vs. Princeton @ W, 4-2
DECEMBER
7 at Boston University * L, 3-6
14 DARTMOUTH W, 6-4
JANUARY
3 at UConn * W, 5-2
6 BENTLEY W, 4-2
11 at New Hampshire * L, 4-5 (OT)
18  UCONN * L, 2-3 (OT)
31  PROVIDENCE * W, 4-3
FEBRUARY
3 vs. Harvard # 5:00 PM
7 at Maine * 7:30 PM
10 vs.BU/BC * # TBA
14 at UMass Lowell * 7:15 PM
15  UMASS LOWELL * 7:00 PM
20 BOSTON COLLEGE * 7:00 PM
22  atBoston College * 7:00 PM
28 atVermont* 7:05 PM
29 atVermont* 7:05 PM
MARCH
6 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * 4:00 PM
7 at Boston University * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

@ Friendship Four (Belfast, Ireland)

# Beanpot at TD Garden

Providence
%‘5{‘ 14-7-5
; (8-6-2 HEAM)
OCTOBER
5 MAINE * W, 7-0
11 HOLY CROSS L, 2-3(0T)
12 US U18 (ex) W,2-1 (OT)
18 at St. Lawrence W, 6-0
19  at Clarkson W, 4-2
25 atBoston College * W, 6-2
26 UMASS LOWELL * L, 2-3(0T)
NOVEMBER
1 COLGATE T,3-3(0T)
2 BOSTON COLLEGE * L, 2-3
8 at Boston University * T, 3-3 (OT)
9 BOSTON UNIVERSITY * W, 6-5
15  NORTHEASTERN * L, 3-2
16 at Northeastern * L, 3-7
22 atUConn* T, 3-3 (OT)
23 UCONN * W, 5-2
30 BROWN$ W, 4-2
DECEMBER
6 UMASS LOWELL * L, 2-3
7 at UMass Lowell * W, 4-1
28 vs. Lake Superior State ! W, 2-
29 vs. Union! T, 1-1(OT)
JANUARY
3 vs. Army West Point = W, 3-1
4 vs. Cornell = T, 2-2 (OT)
9 at AIC W, 5-0
11 UCONN* W, 2-1
17 NEW HAMPSHIRE * L, 34
18 at New Hampshire * W, 5-1
31 at Northeastern * L, 34
FEBRUARY
7 at Massachusetts * 7:00 PM
8 MASSACHUSETTS * 7:00 PM
14 at Vermont * 7:05 PM
15 at Vermont * 7:05 PM
21 MERRIMACK * 715 PM
22  at Merrimack * 7:00 PM
29 MAINE * 7:00 PM
MARCH
6 at Maine * 7:00 PM

* Hockey East

$ 34th Mayor’s Cup (Providence, RI)
I'Catamount Cup (Burlington, VT)
= Fortress Invitational (Las Vegas, NV)

Vermont

3-18-4

(0-13-2 HEAM)

OCTOBER

5 GUELPH (ex)
18 at Clarkson

19  at St. Lawrence

25 MAINE *
27  at Quinnipiac
NOVEMBER

1 UMASS LOWELL *

2 UMASS LOWELL *

15 BOSTON COLLEGE *
16 BOSTON COLLEGE *
22  at Boston University *
23  at Boston University
29  at Arizona State

30 atArizona State
DECEMBER

6 at UConn *

7 at UConn *

28 vs. Union!

29  vs. Lake Superior State !
JANUARY

4 at Boston College *

7 YALE

10 DARTMOUTH

17 MASSACHUSETTS *
18 MASSACHUSETTS *
24 at Merrimack *

25  at Merrimack *

31 BOSTON UNIVERSITY *
FEBRUARY

1 at RPI

7 at New Hampshire *
8 at New Hampshire *
14 PROVIDENCE *

15 PROVIDENCE *

21 atMaine *

22 atMaine *

28 NORTHEASTERN *
29 NORTHEASTERN *
MARCH

5 at Massachusetts *

* Hockey East

! Catamount Cup (Burlington, VT)



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

A WN

10

14
15

21

25

w N

10
11

N =

12
13

Jack Dugan
Tyce Thompson
Tyler Madden
Patrick Harper
Trevor Zegras
Greg Printz
David Farrance
Mitchell Fossier
Julius Mattila
Patrick Curry
Michael Callahan
Mitchell Chaffee
Tim Doherty
Tyler Irvine
Logan Hutsko
Aidan McDonough
Zach Solow
Alex Newhook
David Cotton
Vladislav Firstov
Ben Finkelstein
Ryan Shea

John Leonard
Declan Carlile

6 Players Tied With

David Farrance
Michael Callahan
Ben Finkelstein
Ryan Shea
Declan Carlile
Zach Uens
Domenick Fensore
Wyatt Newpower
Jake McLaughlin
Max Crozier
Jordan Harris
Jayden Struble
Chase Blackmun
Andrew Lucas
Max Gildon

Trevor Zegras
Aidan McDonough
Alex Newhook
Vladislav Firstov
Declan Carlile
Patrick Moynihan
Zach Uens

Mike Hardman
Matt Brown
Parker Ford
Domenick Fensore
Max Crozier
Andre Lee

Jayden Struble
Carl Berglund
Andrew Lucas
Ben Brar

PC
PC
NU
BU
BU
PC
BU
ME
BC
BU
PC
UM
ME
MC
BC
NU
NU
BC
BC
ucC
BC
NU
UM
MC

BU
PC
BC
NU
MC
MC
BU
ucC
UM
PC
NU
NU
UML
UVM
UNH

BU
NU
BC
uc
MC
PC
MC
BC
UML
PC
BU
PC
UML
NU
UML
UVM
MC

SO
SO
SO
SR
FR
JR

JR

SR
SR
SR
SO
JR

SR
SR
JR

FR
JR

FR
SR
FR
SR
SR
JR

FR

JR

SO
SR
SR
FR
FR
FR
SR
SR
FR
SO
FR
SO
FR
JR

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR

GP
16
16
15
14
15
16
16
17
15
16
16
17
17
16
13
14
15
15
15
17
15
15
16
17
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Scoring

G-A-P
6-21-27
8-16-24
9-13-22
8-11-19
5-14-19
11-8-19
8-11-19
6-13-19
3-15-18

9-8-17
4-13-17
11-6-17
7-10-17

7-9-16
11-4-15

6-9-15

9-6-15

8-7-15
5-10-15

8-7-15
2-12-14
1-13-14
11-3-14
2-12-14
13 Points
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0.88
0.93
0.93
0.88
0.82

Defenseman Scoring

GP
16
16
15
15
17
17
16
17
17
16
14
14
15
15
16
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G-A-P
8-11-19
4-13-17
2-12-14
1-13-14
2-12-14

3-9-12
3-8-11
2-9-11
1-10-11
3-7-10
2-7-9
2-7-9
3-6-9
3-6-9
3-6-9

PPG
1.19
1.06
0.93
0.93
0.82
0.71
0.69
0.65
0.65
0.62
0.64
0.64
0.60
0.60
0.56

Freshman Scoring

GP
15
14
15
17
17
16
17
15
15
16
16
16
14
14
15
15
17
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G-A-P
5-14-19
6-9-15
8-7-15
8-7-15
2-12-14
8-5-13
3-9-12
5-6-11
3-8-11
4-7-11
3-8-11
3-7-10
2-7-9
2-7-9
5-4-9
3-6-9
4-5-9

PPG
1.27
1.07
1.00
0.88
0.82
0.81
0.71
0.73
0.73
0.69
0.69
0.62
0.64
0.64
0.60
0.60
0.53

PIM
11/38
6/23
4/16
0/0
8/27
3/17
5/10
2/4
1/2
8/16
7/14
3/6
8/16
3/6
1/2
4/8
7/14
1/2
6/23
3/17
2/4
1/2
2/4
7/14

PIM
5/10
7/14
2/4
1/2
7/14
9/37
5/18
4/8
3/6
7/14
4/8
11/30
8/16
7/14
9/18

PIM
8/27
4/8
1/2
3/17
7/14
3/6
9/37
3/6
0/0
7/14
5/18
7/14
6/12
11/30
1/2
7/14
0/0
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+/-
+10
+3
+6
+8
+5
+7
+5
+3
+3
+7
+4
+11
+1
-1
+3
+9
+3
+12
-1
+11
+10
+4
+3
+2

+/-
+5
+4
+10
+4
+2
-2
+5
+9
+12
+9
-2
-1
+6

-3

+/-
+5
+9
+12
+11
+2
-1
-2
+8
+1
+7
+5
+9
+3
-1
+6

-6

NHL
VGK

NJD
VAN
NSH
ANA

NSH

ARI

FLA
VAN

CcoL
CAR
MIN
FLA
CHI
SIS

NHL
NSH
ARI
FLA
CHI

CAR

TBL
MTL
MTL

FLA

NHL
ANA
VAN
CcoL

MIN

NID

CAR
TBL
LOS
MTL



Hockey East Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GpPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Logan Hutsko BC JR F 13 11 0.85 1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 16 21 1.31
John Leonard UM JR F 16 11 0.69 2 Tyce Thompson PC SO F 16 16 1.00
Greg Printz PC JR F 16 11 0.69 3 Julius Mattila BC SR F 15 15 1.00
Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 17 11 0.65 4 Trevor Zegras BU FR F 15 14 0.93
5 Zach Solow NU JR F 15 9 0.60 5 Ryan Shea NU SR D 15 13 0.87
Tyler Madden NU SO F 15 9 0.60 Tyler Madden NU SO F 15 13 0.87
Patrick Curry BU SR F 16 9 0.56 Michael Callahan PC SO D 16 13 0.81
8 Jonny Evans uc SsoO F 13 8 0.62 Mitchell Fossier ME SR F 17 13 0.76
Patrick Harper BU SR F 14 8 0.57 9 Ben Finkelstein BC SR D 15 12 0.80
Alex Newhook BC FR F 15 8 0.53 Declan Carlile MC FR D 17 12 0.71
David Farrance BU JR D 16 8 0.50 11 Patrick Harper BU SR F 14 11 0.79
Tyce Thompson PC SO F 16 8 0.50 David Farrance BU JR D 16 11 0.69
Patrick Moynihan PC FR F 16 8 0.50
Vladislav Firstov uc FR F 17 8 0.47
Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 David Farrance BU JR D 16 7 0.44 1 Michael Callahan PC SO D 16 2-12-14 0.88
2 Patrick Moynihan PC FR F 16 6 0.38 2 David Farrance BU JR D 16 7-5-12 0.75
3 Aidan McDonough NU FR F 14 5 0.36 Jack Dugan PC SO F 16 2-10-12 0.75
Zach Solow NU JR F 15 5 0.33 4 Trevor Zegras BU FR F 15 2-8-10 0.67
Tyler Irvine MC SR F 16 5 0.31 Tyce Thompson PC SO F 16 3-7-10 0.62
6 David Cotton BC SR F 15 4 0.27 6 Aidan McDonough NU FR F 14 5-4-9 0.64
7 6 Players Tied With 3 Zach Solow NU JR F 15 5-4-9 0.60
Julius Mattila BC SR F 15 1-8-9 0.60
Patrick Moynihan PC FR F 16 6-3-9 0.56
10 4 Players Tied With 8 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Patrick Giles BC SO F 5 1 0.20 1 Zach Solow NU JR F 15 3 0.20
Patrick Harper BU SR F 14 1 0.07 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 17 3 0.18
Jack McBain BC SO F 15 1 0.07 3 15 Players Tied With 2
Marc McLaughlin BC SO F 15 1 0.07
John Picking NU SR F 15 1 0.07
Zach Solow NU JR F 15 1 0.07
Matthew Quercia BU SO F 16 1 0.06
Tyler Irvine MC SR F 16 1 0.06
Jachym Kondelik uc SO F 17 1 0.06
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Jack Suter UM SR F 17 +14 1 Jonny Evans uc SO F 13 2
2 Alex Newhook BC FR F 15 +12 2 Ron Greco BC SR F 12 1
Jake McLaughlin UM SR D 17 +12 Aapeli Résdnen BC JR F 15 1
4 Vladislav Firstov uc FR F 17 +11 Tyler Madden NU SO F 15 1
Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 17 +11 David Farrance BU JR D 16 1
6 Ben Finkelstein BC SR D 15 +10 Greg Printz PC JR F 16 1
Jack Dugan PC SO F 16 +10 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 17 1
8 6 Players Tied With +9
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Kasper Kotkansalo BU JR D 16 34 2.12 1 Sam Knoblauch UML SO F 27 14 .659
Declan Carlile MC FR D 17 34 2.00 2 Charlie Levesque UML JR F 145 84 .633
3 Adam Karashik uc JR D 16 30 1.88 3 Aapeli Rasénen BC JR F 82 57 .590
4 Spenser Young PC SR D 16 29 1.81 4 Philip Lagunov UM JR F 112 83 .574
5 Wyatt Newpower uc SR D 17 28 1.65 5 Benjamin Freeman ucC SR F 162 122 .570
6 Matthew Quercia BU SO F 16 25 1.56 6 Jason O'Neill PC JR F 118 89 .570
7 Ryan Verrier UNH SO D 16 23 1.44 7 Patrick Shea ME SR F 104 81 .562
8 Anthony Baxter UML JR D 14 22 1.57 8 Tim Doherty ME SR F 166 130 .561
Connor Moore BC SR D 15 22 1.47 9 Lucas Condotta UML SO F 122 96 .560
Ryan Shea NU SR D 15 22 1.47 10 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 33 26 .559



Hockey East Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Matt Murray UM JR 10 510:14 16 1.88 5-4-0 1 174 916
2 Filip Lindberg UM SO 10 514:00 17 1.98 4-2-2 0 216 .927 MIN
3 Spencer Knight BC FR 14 844:57 28 1.99 9-5-0 3 356 .927 FLA
4 Tyler Wall UML SR 15 913:48 36 2.36 7-4-4 0 471 .929 NYR
5 Mike Robinson UNH JR 12 680:03 27 2.38 4-6-1 2 295 916 SJs
6 Sam Tucker BU SR 12 715:42 31 2.60 4-3-4 2 356 .920
7 Michael Lackey PC SR 16 935:56 41 2.63 8-6-2 1 401 .907
8 Craig Pantano NU SR 15 884:43 39 2.64 8-6-1 1 404 912
9 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 17 1030:16 46 2.68 8-7-2 0 557 .924 BOS
10 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 11 578:59 29 3.01 3-6-2 0 195 .871
11 Troy Kobryn MC FR 9 444:48 25 3.37 1-4-1 0 187 .882
12 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 17 1017:09 59 3.48 8-7-2 0 503 .895 NSH
13 Stefanos Lekkas UvM SR 15 899:31 55 3.67 0-13-2 0 425 .885
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Tyler Wall UML SR 15 913:48 36 2.36 7-4-4 0 471 .929 NYR
2 Spencer Knight BC FR 14 844:57 28 1.99 9-5-0 3 356 .927 FLA
3 Filip Lindberg UM SO 10 514:00 17 1.98 4-2-2 0 216 .927 MIN
4 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 17 1030:16 46 2.68 8-7-2 0 557 .924 BOS
5 Sam Tucker BU SR 12 715:42 31 2.60 4-3-4 2 356 .920
6 Mike Robinson UNH JR 12 680:03 27 2.38 4-6-1 2 295 916 SJs
7 Matt Murray UM JR 10 510:14 16 1.88 5-4-0 1 174 916
8 Craig Pantano NU SR 15 884:43 39 2.64 8-6-1 1 404 912
9 Michael Lackey PC SR 16 935:56 41 2.63 8-6-2 1 401 .907
10 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 17 1017:09 59 3.48 8-7-2 0 503 .895 NSH
11 Stefanos Lekkas UvVM SR 15 899:31 55 3.67 0-13-2 0 425 .885
12 Troy Kobryn MC FR 9 444:48 25 3.37 1-4-1 0 187 .882
13 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 11 578:59 29 3.01 3-6-2 0 195 .871
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 17 32.8 557 1 Spencer Knight BC FR 14 3
2 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 17 29.6 503 2 Sam Tucker BU SR 12 2
3 Tyler Wall UML SR 15 31.4 471 Mike Robinson UNH JR 12 2
4 Stefanos Lekkas UVM SR 15 28.3 425 4 Ashton Abel BU FR 4 1
5 Craig Pantano NU SR 15 26.9 404 Matt Murray UM JR 10 1
6 Michael Lackey PC SR 16 25.1 401 Craig Pantano NU SR 15 1
7 Spencer Knight BC FR 14 25.4 356 Michael Lackey PC SR 16 1
Sam Tucker BU SR 12 29.7 356
9 Mike Robinson UNH JR 12 24.6 295
10 Filip Lindberg UM SO 10 21.6 216
11 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 11 17.7 195
12 Troy Kobryn MC FR 9 20.8 187
13 Matt Murray UM JR 10 17.4 174
14 Ashton Abel BU FR 4 24.2 97
15 Ty Taylor UNH SO 5 18.0 90
16 Ryan Edquist BC SR 1 26.0 26
17 Vinnie Purpura BU SO 1 8.0 8
18 Gabe Mollot-Hill PC JR 1 7.0 7
19 Ryan Keane uc FR 1 3.0 3
20 Connor Murphy NU FR 1 2.0 2




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Providence 16 59 3.69 1 Massachusetts 17 35 2.06
Boston College 15 54 3.60 2 Boston College 15 32 2.13
Northeastern 15 51 3.40 3 UMass Lowell 15 38 2.53
Boston University 16 52 3.25 4 Boston University 16 41 2.56
UConn 17 51 3.00 5 Providence 16 44 2.75
Massachusetts 17 47 2.76 6 Maine 17 47 2.76
Merrimack 17 45 2.65 7 Northeastern 15 42 2.80
UMass Lowell 15 38 2.53 8 New Hampshire 16 48 3.00
Maine 17 40 2.35 9 Merrimack 17 55 3.24
New Hampshire 16 36 2.25 10 UConn 17 59 3.47
Vermont 15 29 1.93 11 Vermont 15 61 4.07
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
Providence 21/64 0 32.8 1 Northeastern 57/65 2 87.7
Boston University 15/58 0 25.9 2 Boston University 49/58 2 84.5
Boston College 15/64 0 23.4 3 Boston College 47/56 3 83.9
Merrimack 18/80 1 22.5 4 Merrimack 50/60 1 83.3
UMass Lowell 11/50 2 22.0 5 Maine 67/82 0 81.7
Northeastern 14/65 1 21.5 6 Massachusetts 53/65 0 81.5
Maine 11/59 0 18.6 7 Providence 56/69 0 81.2
New Hampshire 10/57 0 17.5 8 New Hampshire 51/64 0 79.7
UConn 8/59 0 13.6 9 Vermont 44/59 0 74.6
Vermont 7/59 2 11.9 10 UMass Lowell 39/54 0 72.2
Massachusetts 6/72 3 8.3 11 UConn 38/55 1 69.1
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Northeastern 15 248 16.5 1 Providence 16 544 34.0
2 Providence 16 247 15.4 2 Massachusetts 17 569 33.5
3 Maine 17 248 14.6 3 Boston College 15 496 33.1
4 Merrimack 17 226 13.3 4 Vermont 15 447 29.8
5 Boston College 15 190 12.7 5 Maine 17 505 29.7
6 Boston University 16 202 12.6 6 Boston University 16 475 29.7
7 New Hampshire 16 194 12.1 7 New Hampshire 16 471 29.4
8 Massachusetts 17 191 11.2 8 UConn 17 493 29.0
9 Vermont 15 158 10.5 9 Merrimack 17 486 28.6
10 UConn 17 179 10.5 10 Northeastern 15 404 26.9
11 UMass Lowell 15 152 10.1 11 UMass Lowell 15 386 25.7
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Providence 17 23 19 0 59 1 Boston College 8 13 8 3 32
2 Boston College 16 22 16 0 54 2 Massachusetts 8 20 7 0 35
3 Boston University 8 24 20 O 52 3 UMass Lowell 8 12 18 0 38
4 UConn 15 22 13 1 51 4 Boston University 12 14 15 0 41
Northeastern 13 23 15 0 51 5 Northeastern 8 20 12 2 42
6 Massachusetts 12 13 22 0 47 6 Providence 14 15 14 1 44
7 Merrimack 10 18 16 1 45 7 Maine 14 17 16 0 47
8 Maine 12 13 12 3 40 8 New Hampshire 9 18 20 1 48
9 UMass Lowell 9 17 11 1 38 9 Merrimack 16 21 17 1 55
10 New Hampshire 15 9 9 3 36 10 UConn 24 21 14 0 59
11 Vermont 9 10 10 O 29 11 Vermont 15 23 22 1 61
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Boston College 15 0 +15 9 3 -6 +9
2 Boston University 15 0 +15 9 2 -7 +8
Merrimack 18 1 +17 10 1 -9 +8
Providence 21 0 +21 13 0 -13 +8

5 Northeastern 14 1 +13 8 2 -6 +7
6 New Hampshire 10 0 +10 13 0 -13 -3
7 Maine 11 0 +11 15 0 -15 -4
8 UMass Lowell 11 2 +9 15 0 -15 -6
9 UConn 8 0 +8 17 1 -16 -8
10 Massachusetts 6 3 +3 12 0 -12 -9
11 Vermont 7 2 +5 15 0 -15 -10




Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders
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Jack Dugan
Tyce Thompson
Mitchell Fossier
Tyler Madden
Julius Mattila
Tim Doherty
David Cotton
David Farrance
Mitchell Chaffee
Patrick Harper
Trevor Zegras
Zach Solow
Greg Printz
Michael Callahan
Eduards Tralmaks
Logan Hutsko
Patrick Curry
Charlie Kelleher
Ryan Shea
Tyler Irvine
John Leonard
Max Gildon
Vladislav Firstov
Aidan McDonough
Parker Ford
Matt Brown

David Farrance
Michael Callahan
Ryan Shea

Max Gildon
Declan Carlile
Ben Finkelstein
Wyatt Newpower
Jordan Harris
Zach Uens
Domenick Fensore
Chase Blackmun
Zac Jones

Max Crozier
Jake McLaughlin
Andrew Lucas

Trevor Zegras
Vladislav Firstov
Aidan McDonough
Parker Ford

Matt Brown

Alex Newhook
Carl Berglund
Andre Lee
Patrick Moynihan
Declan Carlile
Mike Hardman
Zach Uens

Robert Mastrosimone

Domenick Fensore
Zac Jones
Max Crozier

PC
PC
ME
NU
BC
ME
BC
BU
UM
BU
BU
NU
PC
PC
ME
BC
BU
UNH
NU
MC
UM
UNH
ucC
NU
PC
UML

BU
PC
NU
UNH
MC
BC
ucC
NU
MC
BU
UML
UM
PC
UM
UVM

BU
ucC
NU
PC
UML
BC
UML
UML
PC
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BC
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BU
BU
UM
PC

SO
SO
SR
SO
SR
SR
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JR
JR
SR
FR
JR
JR
SO
JR
JR
SR
JR
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JR
FR
FR
FR
FR

Scoring

GP G-A-P
26 9-35-44
26 17-21-38
27 7-27-34
23 17-16-33
23 7-24-31
27 13-18-31
23 10-19-29
24 11-18-29
27 16-13-29
22 11-17-28
23 8-18-26
23 10-15-25
26 14-11-25
26 5-20-25
27 12-13-25
19 15-8-23
24 14-9-23
26 6-17-23
23 3-19-22
25 10-12-22
26 17-5-22
26 6-16-22
27 11-11-22
20 9-12-21
23 9-12-21
25 5-16-21
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1.21
0.96
0.88
0.96
0.88
0.85
0.85
0.81
1.05
0.91
0.84

Defenseman Scoring
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SR
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GP
24
26
23
26
27
23
27
22
27
24
25
25
25
27
25

GP
23
27
20
23
25
23
25
24
26
27
23
27
24
24
25
25

G-A-P
11-18-29
5-20-25
3-19-22
6-16-22
2-16-18
3-14-17
3-14-17
3-13-16
4-12-16
3-11-14
4-10-14
3-11-14
3-11-14
2-11-13
3-9-12

Freshman Scoring

G-A-P
8-18-26
11-11-22
9-12-21
9-12-21
5-16-21
10-10-20
10-9-19
7-11-18
10-8-18
2-16-18
7-9-16
4-12-16
5-9-14
3-11-14
3-11-14
3-11-14

PPG
1.21
0.96
0.96
0.85
0.67
0.74
0.63
0.73
0.59
0.58
0.56
0.56
0.56
0.48
0.48

PPG
1.13
0.81
1.05
0.91
0.84
0.87
0.76
0.75
0.69
0.67
0.70
0.59
0.58
0.58
0.56
0.56

PIM
17/50
7/25
4/8
5/18
4/8
13/26
11/44
6/12
6/12
2/4
8/27
7/14
5/21
9/18
5/13
2/4
11/22
5/10
4/8
3/6
4/8
15/30
7/25
4/8
8/16
2/4

PIM
6/12
9/18
4/8
15/30
11/22
2/4
7/14
8/16
13/56
8/24
9/18
11/22
8/16
6/23
8/16

PIM
8/27
7/25
4/8
8/16
2/4
2/4
4/8
9/18
4/8
11/22
4/8
13/56
4/8
8/24
11/22
8/16
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+/-
+19
+11
+12
+4
+10
+11
+6
+7
+16
+13
+9
+7
+13
+4
+7
+11
+11
+2
+7
-7
+6
-1
+15
+4
+15
+6

+/-
+7
+4
+7
-1

+17
+18
+3
-7
+5
+3
+8
+13
+23
+3

+/-
+9
+15
+4
+15
+6
+13
+11
+7
+4

+12
-7
-1
+5
+8
+13

NHL
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NID

VAN

CAR
NSH

NSH
ANA

ARI

FLA

CHI

SJs
FLA
MIN
VAN

NHL
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CHI
FLA

FLA

MTL

CAR

NYR
TBL

NHL
ANA

MIN
VAN

CcoL

LOS
NJD

DET
CAR
NYR
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Hockey East Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Tyler Madden NU SO F 23 17 0.74 1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 26 35 1.35
John Leonard UM JR F 26 17 0.65 2 Mitchell Fossier ME SR F 27 27 1.00
Tyce Thompson PC SO F 26 17 0.65 3 Julius Mattila BC SR F 23 24 1.04
4 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 27 16 0.59 4 Tyce Thompson PC SO F 26 21 0.81
5 Logan Hutsko BC JR F 19 15 0.79 5 Michael Callahan PC SO D 26 20 0.77
6 Patrick Curry BU SR F 24 14 0.58 6 David Cotton BC SR F 23 19 0.83
Greg Printz PC JR F 26 14 0.54 Ryan Shea NU SR D 23 19 0.83
8 Tim Doherty ME SR F 27 13 0.48 8 Trevor Zegras BU FR F 23 18 0.78
9 Angus Crookshank UNH SO F 26 12 0.46 David Farrance BU JR D 24 18 0.75
Eduards Tralmaks ME JR F 27 12 0.44 Tim Doherty ME SR F 27 18 0.67
11 Patrick Harper BU SR F 22 11 0.50 11 Patrick Harper BU SR F 22 17 0.77
David Farrance BU JR D 24 11 0.46 Charlie Kelleher UNH JR F 26 17 0.65
Patrick Grasso UNH JR F 26 11 0.42
Vladislav Firstov uc FR F 27 11 0.41
Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Aidan McDonough NU FR F 20 8 0.40 1 Jack Dugan PC SO F 26 3-15-18 0.69
David Farrance BU JR D 24 8 0.33 Michael Callahan PC SO D 26 2-16-18 0.69
Patrick Moynihan PC FR F 26 8 0.31 3 Tyce Thompson PC SO F 26 6-10-16 0.62
4 Tyler Irvine MC SR F 25 6 0.24 4 David Farrance BU JR D 24 8-7-15 0.62
Patrick Grasso UNH JR F 26 6 0.23 5 Aidan McDonough NU FR F 20 8-6-14 0.70
Tyce Thompson PC SO F 26 6 0.23 Zach Solow NU JR F 23 5-9-14 0.61
7 6 Players Tied With 5 Julius Mattila BC SR F 23 3-11-14 0.61
8 Tyler Madden NU SO F 23 4-9-13 0.57
Max Gildon UNH JR D 26 5-8-13 0.50
10 4 Players Tied With 12 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Patrick Giles BC SO F 9 2 0.22 1 14 Players Tied With 3
Marc McLaughlin BC SO F 23 2 0.09
3 16 Players Tied With 1
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Jake McLaughlin UM SR D 27 +23 1 Jonny Evans uc SO F 20 2
2 Jack Suter UM SR F 26 +21 2 Ron Greco BC SR F 18 1
3 Jack Dugan PC SO F 26 +19 Chase Gresock MC SO F 21 1
4 Wyatt Newpower ucC SR D 27 +18 Aapeli Résdnen BC JR F 23 1
5 Jesper Mattila BC SR D 23 +17 Tyler Madden NU SO F 23 1
Ben Finkelstein BC SR D 23 +17 David Farrance BU JR D 24 1
7 Mitchell Chaffee UM IR F 27 +16 Greg Printz PC JR F 26 1
8 Parker Ford PC FR F 23 +15 Mitchell Chaffee UM JR F 27 1
Vladislav Firstov uc FR F 27 +15
10 7 Players Tied With +13
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Declan Carlile MC FR D 27 48 1.78 1 Matt Filipe NU SR F 39 23 .629
2 Spenser Young PC SR D 24 43 1.79 2 Charlie Levesque UML JR F 201 122 622
Adam Karashik uc JR D 26 43 1.65 3 Angus Crookshank UNH SO F 32 20 .615
4 Kasper Kotkansalo BU JR D 24 41 1.71 4 Benjamin Freeman uc SR F 282 196 .590
5 Anthony Baxter UML JR D 24 38 1.58 5 Jason O'Neill PC JR F 166 117 .587
6 Ryan Verrier UNH SO D 26 37 1.42 6 Lucas Condotta UML SO F 199 142 .584
7 Wyatt Newpower uc SR D 27 35 1.30 7 Sam Knoblauch UML SO F 32 23 .582
8 Case McCarthy BU FR D 24 31 1.29 8 Parker Ford PC FR F 219 169 .564
Carter Long UYM SO D 25 31 1.24 9 Brian Chambers UML FR F 35 28 .556
10 3 Players Tied With 30 10 Derek Lodermeier UVM SR F 259 212 .550



Hockey East Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Filip Lindberg UM SO 15 810:36 25 1.85 7-4-2 2 330 .930 MIN
2 Matt Murray UM JR 15 808:30 25 1.86 9-5-0 2 282 919
3 Spencer Knight BC FR 22 1323:15 43 1.95 15-7-0 5 580 931 FLA
4 Tyler Wall UML SR 23 1400:38 48 2.06 13-5-5 2 676 934 NYR
5 Michael Lackey PC SR 26 1554:02 56 2.16 14-7-5 2 664 922
6 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 27 1634:07 62 2.28 14-9-4 0 874 934 BOS
7 Craig Pantano NU SR 23 1367:46 55 2.41 14-7-2 1 587 914
8 Mike Robinson UNH JR 19 1104:24 48 2.61 7-9-2 2 433 .900 SJs
9 Sam Tucker BU SR 19 1096:18 51 2.79 7-5-5 2 501 .908
10 Stefanos Lekkas UVM SR 23 1386:12 68 2.94 3-16-4 3 684 910
11 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 26 1552:53 88 3.40 11-12-3 0 740 .894 NSH
12 Troy Kobryn MC FR 16 747:15 43 3.45 2-8-1 0 319 .881
13 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 17 851:51 50 3.52 4-9-2 0 297 .856
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save % NHL
1 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 27 1634:07 62 2.28 14-9-4 0 874 .934 BOS
2 Tyler Wall UML SR 23 1400:38 48 2.06 13-5-5 2 676 934 NYR
3 Spencer Knight BC FR 22 1323:15 43 1.95 15-7-0 5 580 931 FLA
4 Filip Lindberg UM SO 15 810:36 25 1.85 7-4-2 2 330 .930 MIN
5 Michael Lackey PC SR 26 1554:02 56 2.16 14-7-5 2 664 922
6 Matt Murray UM JR 15 808:30 25 1.86 9-5-0 2 282 919
7 Craig Pantano NU SR 23 1367:46 55 2.41 14-7-2 1 587 914
8 Stefanos Lekkas UVM SR 23 1386:12 68 2.94 3-16-4 3 684 910
9 Sam Tucker BU SR 19 1096:18 51 2.79 7-5-5 2 501 .908
10 Mike Robinson UNH JR 19 1104:24 48 2.61 7-9-2 2 433 .900 SJs
11 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 26 1552:53 88 3.40 11-12-3 0 740 .894 NSH
12 Troy Kobryn MC FR 16 747:15 43 3.45 2-8-1 0 319 .881
13 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 17 851:51 50 3.52 4-9-2 0 297 .856
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Jeremy Swayman ME JR 27 32.4 874 1 Spencer Knight BC FR 22 5
2 Tomas Vomacka uc SO 26 28.5 740 2 Stefanos Lekkas UVM SR 23 3
3 Stefanos Lekkas UVM SR 23 29.7 684 3 Matt Murray UM JR 15 2
4 Tyler Wall UML SR 23 29.4 676 Filip Lindberg UM SO 15 2
5 Michael Lackey PC SR 26 25.5 664 Sam Tucker BU SR 19 2
6 Craig Pantano NU SR 23 25.5 587 Mike Robinson UNH JR 19 2
7 Spencer Knight BC FR 22 26.4 580 Tyler Wall UML SR 23 2
8 Sam Tucker BU SR 19 26.4 501 Michael Lackey PC SR 26 2
9 Mike Robinson UNH JR 19 22.8 433 9 Ashton Abel BU FR 5 1
10 Filip Lindberg UM SO 15 22.0 330 Craig Pantano NU SR 23 1
11 Troy Kobryn MC FR 16 19.9 319
12 Jere Huhtamaa MC FR 17 17.5 297
13 Matt Murray UM JR 15 18.8 282
14 Ty Taylor UNH SO 8 19.8 158
15 Ashton Abel BU FR 5 23.4 117
16 Tyler Harmon UVM IR 2 30.0 60
17 Logan Neaton UML FR 3 17.7 53
18 Vinnie Purpura BU SO 2 18.5 37
19 Ryan Edquist BC SR 1 26.0 26
20 Bradley Stone uc JR 1 21.0 21




Hockey East Overall Team Stats
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TEAM OFFENSE

Team Games Goals
Boston College 23 86
Providence 26 91
Northeastern 23 76
Boston University 24 78
Massachusetts 27 85
UConn 27 82
New Hampshire 26 73
UMass Lowell 25 68
Maine 27 73
Merrimack 27 67
Vermont 25 44
POWER PLAY
Team Totals SHA
Providence 29/104 0
Boston College 23/94 1
New Hampshire 23/101 0
Boston University 19/88 1
Northeastern 21/99 1
Maine 20/101 0
Merrimack 22/113 3
UMass Lowell 17/88 3
UConn 12/87 0
Massachusetts 12/107 3
Vermont 9/96 2

PENALTY MINUTES

Team Games
Maine 27
Northeastern 23
Providence 26
Boston College 23
Merrimack 27
Vermont 25
Boston University 24
Massachusetts 27
New Hampshire 26
UMass Lowell 25
UConn 27

PIM
375
306
337
298
349
309
289
311
268
252
249

SCORING BY PERIOD

1

o NUlhOKRHOO

G/GM
3.74
3.50
3.30
3.25
3.15
3.04
2.81
2.72
2.70
2.48
1.76

PP %
27.9
24.5
22.8
21.6
21.2
19.8
19.5
19.3
13.8
11.2

9.4

PIM/G
13.9
13.3
13.0
13.0
12.9
12.4
12.0
11.5
10.3
10.1

9.2

ist 2nd 3rd OT Total

91
86
85
82
78
76
73
73
68
67
44

TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Massachusetts 27 53 1.96
2 Boston College 23 49 2.13
3 Providence 26 59 2.27
4 UMass Lowell 25 57 2.28
5 Maine 27 66 2.44
6 Northeastern 23 58 2.52
7 Boston University 24 67 2.79
8 New Hampshire 26 76 2.92
9 Vermont 25 78 3.12
10 UConn 27 90 3.33
11 Merrimack 27 101 3.74

PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Northeastern 83/93 3 89.2
2 Massachusetts 88/103 1 85.4
3 Maine 116/136 2 85.3
4 Providence 90/106 1 84.9
5 Boston College 78/95 6 82.1
6 Boston University 76/93 2 81.7
7 UMass Lowell 80/98 2 81.6
8 Vermont 81/101 0 80.2
9 Merrimack 76/95 1 80.0
10 New Hampshire 76/99 0 76.8
11 UConn 64/89 2 71.9

SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Massachusetts 27 916 33.9
2 Providence 26 881 33.9
3 UConn 27 851 31.5
4 Boston College 23 719 31.3
5 Boston University 24 749 31.2
6 Maine 27 841 31.1
7 Vermont 25 742 29.7
8 New Hampshire 26 761 29.3
9 Merrimack 27 723 26.8
10 UMass Lowell 25 668 26.7
11 Northeastern 23 602 26.2

GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

1st 2nd 3rd OT Total

Team

Boston College
Massachusetts
UMass Lowell
Northeastern
Providence
Maine

Boston University
New Hampshire
Vermont
UConn
Merrimack

o
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SPECIAL TEAMS NET
SHA

Team
Providence 29 34 27
Boston College 27 33 26
Massachusetts 17 29 39
UConn 21 35 25
Boston University 20 34 23
Northeastern 22 30 24
Maine 20 24 25
New Hampshire 30 19 19
UMass Lowell 17 26 23
Merrimack 16 28 22
Vermont 11 16 17
Team PPF
Providence 29
Northeastern 21
Boston College 23
Boston University 19
Maine 20
Merrimack 22
New Hampshire 23
UMass Lowell 17
Massachusetts 12
UConn 12
Vermont 9
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PP NET PPA SH
+29 16
+20 10
+22 17
+18 17
+20 20
+19 19
+23 23
+14 18

+9 15
+12 25
+7 20
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13
12
12
10
18
22
24
19
19
32
26

21
26
17
28
16
25
19
30
30
33
42

SH NET

12 3 49
15 0 53
27 1 57
18 2 58
23 2 59
19 0 66
24 0 67
25 2 76
27 2 78
25 0 90
32 1 101
ST NET
+14

+13

+11

+3

+2

+1

0

-2

-5

-11

-13

e
i
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National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Jack Dugan (VGK) Providence SO F 26 9-35-44 1.69 1 Dryden McKay Minnesota State SO 1677:31 38 1.36
2 Jack Drury (CAR) Harvard SO F 17 13-13-26 1.53 2 Matthew Galajda Cornell JR 1255:42 36 1.72
3 Jordan Kawaguchi North Dakota JRF 27 15-26-41 1.52 3 Frank Marotte Clarkson SR 1629:58 47 1.73
4 Tyce Thompson (NJD) Providence SO F 26 17-21-38 1.46 4 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State JR 1447:41 42 1.74
5 Casey Dornbach Harvard SO F 20 10-19-29 1.45 5 Filip Lindberg (MIN) Massachusetts SO 810:36 25 1.85
6 Tyler Madden (VAN) Northeastern SO F 23 17-16-33 1.43 6 Matt Murray Massachusetts JR 808:30 25 1.86
7 Nick Abruzzese (TOR) Harvard FR F 20 10-17-27 1.35 7 John Lethemon Michigan State SR 1403:34 44 1.88
8 Julius Mattila Boston College SR F 23 7-24-31 1.35 8 Spencer Knight (FLA) Boston College FR 1323:15 43 1.95
9 Marc Michaelis Minnesota State SR F 25 16-17-33 1.32 9 Strauss Mann Michigan SO 1472:06 48 1.96
10 Patrick Harper (NSH) Boston University SR F 22 11-17-28 1.27 10 Andrew Farrier Colgate SO 753:00 25 1.99
11 David Cotton (CAR) Boston College SR F 23 10-19-29 1.26 11 Zackarias Skog American International SR 929:21 31 2.00
12 Mitchell Fossier Maine SR F 27 7-27-34 1.26 12 Matt Jurusik Michigan Tech SR 1532:42 52 2.04
Griffin Loughran Northern Michigan SO F 27 20-14-34 1.26 13 Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell SR 1400:38 48 2.06
14 Devin Brosseau Clarkson SR F 21 7-19-26 1.24 14 Tommy Nappier Ohio State JR 1427:08 49 2.06
15 Scott Perunovich (STL) Minnesota Duluth JRD 26 4-28-32 1.23 15 Adam Scheel North Dakota SO 1327:48 46 2.08
16 Logan Hutsko (FLA) Boston College JRF 19 15-8-23 1.21 16 Keith Petruzzelli (DET) Quinnipiac JR 1489:59 53 2.13
17 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University JRD 24 11-18-29 1.21 17 Michael Lackey Providence SR 1554:02 56 2.16
18 Tim Doherty Maine SR F 27 13-18-31 1.15 18 Owen Savory Rensselaer SO 983:16 36 2.20
Mike Lee Sacred Heart SRD 27 4-27-31 1.15 19 Magnus Chrona (TBL) Denver FR 1267:05 47 2.23
20 Trevor Zegras (ANA) Boston University FR F 23 8-18-26 1.13 20 Trevin Kozlowski Army West Point JR 1610:20 61 2.27
21 Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac JR F 26 3-26-29 1.12 21 Jeremy Swayman (BOS) Maine JR 1634:07 62 2.28
22 James Sanchez Arizona State JRF 30 9-24-33 1.10 22 Josh Benson Sacred Heart SO 1664:30 64 2.31
23 Nick Hutchison Canisius SR F 21 14-9-23 1.10 23 Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth SR 1556:33 60 2.31
24 Drew O'Connor Dartmouth SO F 22 12-12-24 1.09 24 Fraser Kirk Bentley SO 673:00 26 2.32
25 Zach Solow Northeastern JR F 23 10-15-25 1.09 25 Gustavs Grigals Alaska SO 665:26 26 2.34
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Scott Perunovich (STL) Minnesota Duluth JRD 26 4-28-32 1.23 1 John Lethemon Michigan State SR 733 44 .943
2 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University JRD 24 11-18-29 1.21 2 Dryden McKay Minnesota State SO 591 38 .940
3 Mike Lee Sacred Heart SRD 27 4-27-31 1.15 3 Frank Marotte Clarkson SR 709 47 .938
4 Jack Rathbone (VAN) Harvard SOD 17 4-14-18 1.06 4 Strauss Mann Michigan SO 683 48 934
5 Alec Rauhauser Bowling Green SRD 28 8-19-27 0.96 5 Jeremy Swayman (BOS) Maine JR 874 62 934
6 Michael Callahan (ARI) Providence SOD 26 5-20-25 0.96 6 Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell SR 676 48 934
7 Ryan Shea (CHI) Northeastern SRD 23 3-19-22 0.96 7 Andrew Farrier Colgate SO 346 25 .933
8 Brinson Pasichnuk Arizona State SRD 30 5-23-28 0.93 8 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State JR 576 42 .932
9 Matt Kiersted North Dakota JRD 25 4-19-23 0.92 9 Justin Kapelmaster Robert Morris SR 685 50 .932
10 Joshua Maniscalco Arizona State SOD 30 9-18-27 0.90 10 Spencer Knight (FLA) Boston College FR 580 43 931
Reilly Walsh (NJD) Harvard JRD 20 5-13-18 0.90 11 Filip Lindberg (MIN) Massachusetts SO 330 25 .930
12 Cole Hults (LOS) Penn State JRD 28 5-19-24 0.86 12 Tommy Nappier Ohio State JR 644 49 .929
13 Max Gildon (FLA) New Hampshire JRD 26 6-16-22 0.85 13 Matthew Galajda Cornell JR 471 36 .929
Wyatt Kalynuk (PHI) Wisconsin JRD 26 6-16-22 0.85 14 Owen Savory Rensselaer SO 446 36 .925
15 Matt Stief Canisius SRD 26 2-19-21 0.81 15 Mitchell Gibson (WSH) Harvard FR 395 33 .923
16 Ian Mitchell (CHI) Denver JRD 28 6-16-22 0.79 16 Michael Lackey Providence SR 664 56 922
17 Yanni Kaldis Cornell SRD 21 2-14-16 0.76 17 Peyton Jones Penn State SR 722 61 .922
18 Henry Thrun (ANA) Harvard FRD 20 2-13-15 0.75 18 Kris Carlson Alaska Anchorage JR 449 38 .922
Dylan Samberg (WPG) Minnesota Duluth JRD 20 0-15-15 0.75 19 Anton Martinsson Alaska SR 483 41 .922
Philip Beaulieu Northern Michigan SRD 28 4-17-21 0.75 20 Matt Jurusik Michigan Tech SR 607 52 921
Adam Brubacher RIT SRD 28 2-19-21 0.75
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T Win %
1 Nick Abruzzese (TOR) Harvard F 20 10-17-27 1.35 1 Dryden McKay Minnesota State SO 23-3-2 .857
2 Trevor Zegras (ANA) Boston University F 23 8-18-26 1.13 2 Adam Scheel North Dakota SO 17-3-2 .818
3 Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin F 26 17-11-28 1.08 3 Matthew Galajda Cornell JR 15-2-4 .810
4 Aidan McDonough (VAN) Northeastern F 20 9-12-21 1.05 4 Nolan Kent Northern Michigan SO 11-3-1 .767
5 Braeden Tuck Sacred Heart F 28 4-22-26  0.93 5 Frank Marotte Clarkson SR 19-6-2 741
6 Lucas Sowder Minnesota State F 25 4-19-23  0.92 6 Stefano Durante American International JR  7-3-0 .700
7 Parker Ford Providence F 23 9-12-21 0.91 7 Magnus Chrona (TBL) Denver FR 13-5-3 .690
8 John Farinacci (ARI) Harvard F 20 6-12-18 0.90 8 Zach Driscoll Bemidji State JR 15-6-3 .688
9 Shane Pinto (OTT) North Dakota F 25 13-9-22  0.88 9 Spencer Knight (FLA) Boston College FR 15-7-0 .682
10 Alex Newhook (COL) Boston College F 23 10-10-20 0.87 Fraser Kirk Bentley SO 7-3-1 .682
11 Bobby Brink (PHI) Denver F 27 10-13-23 0.85 11 Josh Benson Sacred Heart SO 18-8-2 .679
12 Matt Brown UMass Lowell F 25 5-16-21 0.84 12 Tyler Wall (NYR) UMass Lowell SR 13-5-5 674
13 Matt Gosiewski Bentley F 27 10-12-22 0.81 13 Keith Petruzzelli (DET) Quinnipiac JR 16-8-1 .660
Vladislav Firstov (MIN) UConn F 27 11-11-22 0.81 14 Craig Pantano Northeastern SR 14-7-2 .652
15 Alex Turcotte (LOS) Wisconsin F 21 6-11-17 0.81 15 Peyton Jones Penn State SR 15-8-1 .646
16 Ben Meyers Minnesota F 26 6-14-20 0.77 16 Matt Murray Massachusetts JR  9-5-0 .643
17 Carl Berglund UMass Lowell F 25 10-9-19 0.76 17 Michael Lackey Providence SR 14-7-5 .635
18 Henry Thrun (ANA) Harvard D 20 2-13-15 0.75 18 Hunter Shepard Minnesota Duluth SR 15-9-2 .615
Andre Lee (LOS) UMass Lowell F 24 7-11-18 0.75 Mitchell Gibson (WSH) Harvard FR 7-4-2 .615
20 Nathan Smith (WPG) Minnesota State F 27 7-13-20 0.74 Filip Lindberg (MIN) Massachusetts SO 7-4-2 .615




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Logan Hutsko (FLA) Boston College JRF 19 15 0.79 1 Jack Dugan (VGK) Providence SO F 26 35 1.35
2 Jack Drury (CAR) Harvard SOF 17 13 0.76 2 Scott Perunovich (STL) Minnesota Duluth JRD 26 28 1.08

Curtis Hall (BOS) Yale SOF 17 13 0.76 3 Julius Mattila Boston College SR F 23 24 1.04
4 Griffin Loughran Northern Michigan SO F 27 20 0.74 4 Mitchell Fossier Maine SR F 27 27 1.00
5 Tyler Madden (VAN) Northeastern SO F 23 17 0.74 Mike Lee Sacred Heart SR D 27 27 1.00
6 Chris Wilkie (FLA) Colorado College SRF 24 17 0.71 Odeen Tufto Quinnipiac JR F 26 26 1.00
7 Nick Hutchison Canisius SRF 21 14 0.67 7 Jordan Kawaguchi North Dakota JR F 27 26 0.96
8 John Leonard (SJS) Massachusetts JRF 26 17 0.65 8 Casey Dornbach Harvard SO F 20 19 0.95
Tyce Thompson (NJD) Providence SOF 26 17 0.65 9 Devin Brosseau Clarkson SR F 21 19 0.90
Cole Caufield (MTL) Wisconsin FRF 26 17 0.65 10 Nick Abruzzese (TOR) Harvard FR F 20 17 0.85

11 Austin McIllmurray Sacred Heart SRF 28 18 0.64 11 David Cotton (CAR) Boston College SR F 23 19 0.83

12 Marc Michaelis Minnesota State SRF 25 16 0.64 Ryan Shea (CHI) Northeastern SRD 23 19 0.83

13 Jason Cotton Sacred Heart SRF 28 17 0.61 13 Jack Rathbone (VAN) Harvard SO D 17 14 0.82

14 Mitchell Chaffee Massachusetts JRF 27 16 0.59 14 Tyce Thompson (NID) Providence SO F 26 21 0.81

15 Patrick Curry Boston University SRF 24 14 0.58 15 James Sanchez Arizona State JR F 30 24 0.80

16 Cameron Wright Bowling Green JRF 28 16 0.57 16 Braeden Tuck Sacred Heart FR F 28 22 0.79

Taylor Ward Omaha SO F 28 16 0.57 17 Trevor Zegras (ANA) Boston University FR F 23 18 0.78

18 Johnny Walker Arizona State JRF 30 17 0.57 18 Patrick Harper (NSH) Boston University SR F 22 17 0.77

19 Jordan Kawaguchi North Dakota JRF 27 15 0.56 19 Michael Callahan (ARI) Providence SO D 26 20 0.77

Vito Bavaro Sacred Heart SRF 27 15 0.56 20 Brinson Pasichnuk Arizona State SRD 30 23 0.77
21 Drew O'Connor Dartmouth SOF 22 12 0.55 21 Jack Drury (CAR) Harvard SO F 17 13 0.76
22 Patrick Khodorenko Michigan State SRF 26 14 0.54 22 Lucas Sowder Minnesota State FR F 25 19 0.76
Greg Printz Providence JRF 26 14 0.54 Matt Kiersted North Dakota JRD 25 19 0.76

24 Jakov Novak (OTT) Bentley SO F 28 15 0.54 24 David Farrance (NSH) Boston University JRD 24 18 0.75

25 Max Humitz Lake Superior State SRF 30 16 0.53 Dylan Samberg (WPG) Minnesota Duluth JRD 20 15 0.75

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP GWG
1 Austin McIlmurray Sacred Heart SR F 28 0.43 12 1 Marc Michaelis Minnesota State SRF 25 5
2 Jack Drury (CAR) Harvard SO F 17 0.47 8 Cole Guttman (TBL) Denver SO F 27 5

Aidan McDonough (VAN) Northeastern FR F 20 0.40 8 Collin Adams (NYI) North Dakota JRF 27 5
David Farrance (NSH) Boston University JRD 24 0.33 8 Jordan Kawaguchi North Dakota JRF 27 5
Connor Ford Bowling Green JR F 26 0.31 8 5 Curtis Hall (BOS) Yale SO F 17 4
Patrick Moynihan (NJD) Providence FR F 26 0.31 8 Joey Abate Omaha FRF 25 4

7 Marc Michaelis Minnesota State SR F 25 0.28 7 Wyatt Bongiovanni Quinnipiac SO F 26 4
Matt Hoover Canisius SR F 26 0.27 7 Griffin Loughran Northern Michigan SO F 27 4
Josh Dunne Clarkson SO F 27 0.26 7 Gustaf Westlund Ohio State SO F 27 4
Adam Brady Bemidji State SR F 28 0.25 7 Cameron Wright Bowling Green JRF 28 4
Cameron Wright Bowling Green JR F 28 0.25 7 Emilio Pettersen (CGY) Denver SO F 28 4
12 11 Players Tied With 6 Austin Mcllmurray Sacred Heart SRF 28 4
Trenton Bliss Michigan Tech SO F 31 4

14 47 Players Tied With 3

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Marc Michaelis Minnesota State SR F 25 0.12 3
Brendan Hamblet Bentley JR F 28 0.11 3
Alec Rauhauser Bowling Green SRD 28 0.11 3
Jason Cotton Sacred Heart SR F 28 0.11 3

5 Patrick Giles Boston College SOF 9 0.22 2
Marc McLaughlin Boston College SO F 23 0.09 2
Keaton Mastrodonato Canisius FR F 24 0.08 2
Alden Dupuis RIT JR F 24 0.08 2
Alex Frye Alaska Anchorage FR F 26 0.08 2
Luke Morgan Michigan JR F 26 0.08 2
Justin Richards Minnesota Duluth JR F 26 0.08 2
Cole Koepke (TBL) Minnesota Duluth SO F 26 0.08 2
Owen Lindmark (FLA) Wisconsin FR F 26 0.08 2
Michael Wilson Army West Point SR F 27 0.07 2
Hampus Sjodahl Bemidji State SR F 28 0.07 2
Jakov Novak (OTT) Bentley SO F 28 0.07 2
Ian Mitchell (CHI) Denver JRD 28 0.07 2
Matt Tugnutt Sacred Heart JR F 28 0.07 2
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TEAM SCORING

TEAM DEFENSE

SCORING OFFENSE
1 North Dakota
2 Sacred Heart
3 Harvard
4 Boston College
5 Minnesota State
6 Penn State
7 Northern Michigan
Providence
9 Omaha
10 Northeastern
11 Cornell
12 Bemidji State
Boston University
14 Arizona State
15 Western Michigan
16 Denver
17 Minnesota Duluth
18 Massachusetts
19 RIT
20 American International
21 UConn
22 Wisconsin
23 Clarkson
24 Dartmouth
25 Minnesota
26 Bowling Green
27 St. Cloud State
28 Miami
New Hampshire
30 Notre Dame
31 Bentley
32 Quinnipiac
33 UMass Lowell
34 Ohio State
35 Maine
36 Canisius
37 Colorado College
38 Holy Cross
39 Army West Point
40 Michigan State
Rensselaer
42 Michigan
43 Merrimack
44 Michigan Tech
45 Yale
46 Air Force
47 Robert Morris
48 Mercyhurst
49 Ferris State
50 Colgate
51 Alaska
52 Alaska Anchorage
Niagara
54 Lake Superior State
55 Princeton
56 Union
57 Alabama Huntsville
58 Vermont
59 St. Lawrence
60 Brown

GP Goals G/GM

27
28
20
23
30
28
28
26
28
23
21
28
24
30
26
28
26
27
28

27
26
27
22
26
28
26
26
26
28
28
26
25
28
27
26
24
27
27
26
26
26
27
31
21
26
26
26
29
26
28
26
26
30
21
28
26
25
27
21

113
112
78
86
110
101
98
91
94
76
69
91
78
97
84
89
82
85
88
84
82
78
80
65
76
81
75
73
73
78
77
71
68
76
73
69
63
70
69
66
66
65
67
74
50
60
59
58
64
55
59
53
53
60
40
52
46
44
46
35

4.19
4.00
3.90
3.74
3.67
3.61
3.50
3.50
3.36
3.30
3.29
3.25
3.25
3.23
3.23
3.18
3.15
3.15
3.14
3.11
3.04
3.00
2.96
2.95
2.92
2.89
2.88
2.81
2.81
2.79
2.75
2.73
2.72
2.71
2.70
2.65
2.62
2.59
2.56
2.54
2.54
2.50
2.48
2.39
2.38
2.31
2.27
2.23
2.21
2.12
2.11
2.04
2.04
2.00
1.90
1.86
1.77
1.76
1.70
1.67

SCORING DEFENSE
1 Minnesota State
2 Cornell
3 Clarkson
4 Massachusetts
5 Bemidji State
6 North Dakota
7 Michigan
8 Michigan Tech
9 Boston College

10 Denver

11 Michigan State

Providence

13 UMass Lowell

14 Ohio State

15 American International

16 Army West Point

17 Colgate

18 Sacred Heart

19 Minnesota Duluth

Quinnipiac

21 Maine

22 Northeastern

23 Rensselaer

24 Alaska

Penn State

26 Arizona State

27 Bowling Green

28 Harvard

Northern Michigan

30 Robert Morris

31 Boston University

32 Niagara

33 Notre Dame

34 Minnesota

35 Bentley

36 Brown

37 New Hampshire

Western Michigan

39 Union

40 Omaha

41 Air Force

42 RIT

43 Holy Cross

44 Princeton

45 Vermont

46 Yale

47 Lake Superior State

48 St. Cloud State

49 Dartmouth

50 St. Lawrence

51 Alaska Anchorage

52 UConn

53 Wisconsin

54 Ferris State

55 Canisius

Miami

57 Merrimack

58 Colorado College

59 Alabama Huntsville

60 Mercyhurst

GP Goals G/GM

30
21
27
27
28
27
26
31
23
28
26
26
25
28
27
27
26
28
26
26
27
23
26
28
28
30
28
20
28
26
24
26
28
26
28
21
26
26
28
28
26
28
27
21
25
21
30
26
22
27
26
27
26
29
26
26
27
24
26
26

46
36
49
53
56
55
55
66
49
61
59
59
57
64
62
64
62
67
63
63
66
58
66
72
72
80
76
55
77
72
67
74
80
75
81
61
76
76
83
84
79
86
83
65
78
67
96
84
72
89
86
90
92
104
94
94
101
90
106
122

1.53
1.71
1.81
1.96
2.00
2.04
2.12
2.13
2.13
2.18
2.27
2.27
2.28
2.29
2.30
2.37
2.38
2.39
2.42
2.42
2.44
2.52
2.54
2.57
2.57
2.67
2.71
2.75
2.75
2.77
2.79
2.85
2.86
2.88
2.89
2.90
2.92
2.92
2.96
3.00
3.04
3.07
3.07
3.10
3.12
3.19
3.20
3.23
3.27
3.30
3.31
3.33
3.54
3.59
3.62
3.62
3.74
3.75
4.08
4.69
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POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Harvard 23/75 2 30.7 1 Clarkson 103/111 3 92.8
2 Minnesota Duluth 30/107 2 28.0 2 Bemidji State 80/88 4 90.9
3 Providence 29/104 0 27.9 3 Minnesota State 96/106 4 90.6
4 Sacred Heart 33/122 2 27.0 4 Northeastern 83/93 3 89.2
5 Minnesota State 31/117 1 26.5 5 North Dakota 84/96 1 87.5
6 Penn State 26/99 3 26.3 6 American International 88/101 1 87.1
7 Ohio State 28/109 0 25.7 7 Penn State 84/97 1 86.6
8 Cornell 21/82 0 25.6 8 Denver 89/103 4 86.4
9 Boston College 23/94 1 24.5 9 Rensselaer 76/88 0 86.4
10 Clarkson 26/107 0 24.3 10 Army West Point 88/102 2 86.3
11 Bowling Green 32/132 0 24.2 11 Massachusetts 88/103 1 854
12 Bemidji State 22/93 4 23.7 12 Maine 116/136 2 85.3
13 New Hampshire 23/101 0 22.8 13 Providence 90/106 1 84.9
14 Denver 27/123 4 22.0 14 Arizona State 101/119 3 84.9
15 Miami 19/87 1 21.8 15 Alaska 104/123 1 84.6
16 Boston University 19/88 1 21.6 16 Ohio State 74/88 1 84.1
17 American International 26/121 2 21.5 17 Michigan 68/81 2 84.0
18 Northeastern 21/99 1 21.2 18 Bowling Green 98/117 5 83.8
19 North Dakota 22/104 1 21.2 19 Minnesota 67/80 0 83.8
20 Dartmouth 16/76 1 21.1 20 Michigan State 81/97 3 83.5
21 Canisius 24/118 3 20.3 21 Sacred Heart 91/109 6 83.5
22 Princeton 16/79 1 20.3 22 Quinnipiac 65/78 1 83.3
23 Wisconsin 19/94 2 20.2 23 Boston College 78/95 6 82.1
24 Notre Dame 16/80 2 20.0 24 Ferris State 99/121 3 81.8
25 Omaha 24/121 5 19.8 Michigan Tech 81/99 3 81.8
26 Maine 20/101 0 19.8 26 Boston University 76/93 2 81.7
27 Merrimack 22/113 3 19.5 27 UMass Lowell 80/98 2 81.6
28 Northern Michigan 24/124 2 19.4 28 Robert Morris 99/122 1 81.1
29 UMass Lowell 17/88 3 19.3 29 Minnesota Duluth 86/106 5 81.1
30 Western Michigan 19/99 1 19.2 30 Brown 51/63 1 81.0
31 Arizona State 21/112 3 18.8 31 RIT 110/136 2 80.9
32 Brown 11/59 0 18.6 32 Omaha 93/115 3 80.9
33 Yale 15/81 3 18.5 33 Harvard 59/73 2 80.8
34 Michigan State 14/76 1 18.4 34 Holy Cross 86/107 0 80.4
35 St. Cloud State 16/87 2 18.4 35 Northern Michigan 102/127 2 80.3
36 Mercyhurst 20/112 1 17.9 36 Dartmouth 69/86 0 80.2
37 Army West Point 23/129 6 17.8 37 Vermont 81/101 0 80.2
38 Bentley 22/125 0 17.6 38 Merrimack 76/95 1 80.0
39 Minnesota 15/87 1 17.2 39 Alaska Anchorage 97/122 4 79.5
40 Quinnipiac 16/95 2 16.8 40 Princeton 73/92 2 79.3
41 Ferris State 18/107 3 16.8 41 Air Force 84/106 0 79.2
42 Michigan Tech 21/128 4 16.4 42 Western Michigan 91/115 2 79.1
43 Michigan 16/98 0 16.3 43 Lake Superior State 97/123 2 78.9
44 Alaska Anchorage 15/92 1 16.3 44 Canisius 93/118 5 78.8
45 Holy Cross 18/112 3 16.1 45 Union 81/103 1 78.6
46 RIT 16/100 3 16.0 46 Niagara 86/110 2 78.2
47 Rensselaer 14/92 0 15.2 47 Wisconsin 75/96 4 78.1
48 Colorado College 15/106 3 14.2 48 Colgate 71/92 0 77.2
St. Lawrence 15/106 4 14.2 49 Alabama Huntsville 84/109 1 771
50 Niagara 13/92 3 14.1 50 Yale 60/78 1 76.9
51 UConn 12/87 0 13.8 51 New Hampshire 76/99 0 76.8
52 Union 13/110 1 11.8 52 Bentley 108/141 6 76.6
53 Air Force 12/103 3 11.7 53 Cornell 52/68 0 76.5
54 Robert Morris 13/113 7 11.5 54 Notre Dame 63/83 1 759
55 Alaska 13/114 6 11.4 55 St. Lawrence 84/111 0 75.7
56 Massachusetts 12/107 3 11.2 56 Miami 78/104 2 75.0
57 Lake Superior State 11/113 4 9.7 57 St. Cloud State 63/85 3 74.1
58 Vermont 9/96 2 9.4 58 Mercyhurst 86/118 1 729
59 Alabama Huntsville 9/113 5 8.0 59 UConn 64/89 2 71.9
60 Colgate 6/95 2 6.3 60 Colorado College 56/83 3 67.5
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